PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE REPORT

2020 Legislative Session

Reference No.: CB-068-2020

Draft No.: 1

Committee: COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Date: 10/01/2020

Action: FAV

REPORT:

Committee Vote: Favorable as amended, 11-0 (In favor: Council Members Turner, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Hawkins, Ivey, Streeter and Taveras)

The County Council convened as the Committee of the Whole on October 1, 2020, to discuss CB-68-2020, An Ordinance concerning Subtitle 27, being also the Zoning Ordinance of Prince George's County. The Council's Zoning and Legislative Counsel explained that this Zoning Bill will approve the adoption and publishing of Subtitle 27 of the 2019 Edition of the Prince George's County Code, which is required on a quadrennial basis pursuant Section 321 of the County Charter. Once adopted, the 2019 Edition will replace the 2015 Edition of the Prince George's County Code. Counsel further explained that this bill is needed to reflect the Council's action in approving a new County Zoning Ordinance by way of enacting Chapter 37, 2018 Laws of Prince George's County (CB-13-2018), the effective date of which depends on the Council's approval of a Countywide Map Amendment process, which is still pending.

After opportunity for discussion, the Committee voted unanimously (11–0) for a favorable recommendation on the legislation as drafted.